

No. 22-13893

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

VERA COOPER, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

JASON R. COODY
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
MICHAEL S. RAAB
ABBY C. WRIGHT
STEVEN H. HAZEL
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7217
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-2498*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	1
B. Factual Background and Prior Proceedings	5
C. Standard of Review	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
The District Court Correctly Rejected Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Challenge	11
A. Unlawful Users of Controlled Substances Fall Outside the Class of Law-Abiding, Responsible Citizens to Whom the Supreme Court has Determined the Second Amendment Right Extends	11
B. Historical Analogues Confirm Legislatures’ Authority to Disarm Unlawful Users of Controlled Substances	21
C. That Plaintiffs Are Unlawful Users of Marijuana, Rather Than Another Controlled Substance, Does Not Alter the Second Amendment Analysis	35
CONCLUSION	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976)	2, 21, 37, 41
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	22
<i>Chance v. Cook</i> , 50 F.4th 48 (11th Cir. 2022)	8
* <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	6, 8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 26, 27, 28, 30
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	3, 4
<i>Kordash v. United States</i> , 51 F.4th 1289 (11th Cir. 2022)	44-45
<i>Krumm v. DEA</i> , 739 F. App'x 655 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	4
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	13
<i>Medina v. Whitaker</i> , 913 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	14
<i>National Rifle Ass'n v. Bondi</i> , No. 21-12314, 2023 WL 2484818 (11th Cir. Mar. 9, 2023)	11, 26, 31, 34, 35, 41

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

* *New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen*,
 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) 6, 7, 8-9, 9, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19,
 22, 26, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 40, 41

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York:
 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020) 13

Range v. Attorney Gen.,
 53 F.4th 262 (3d Cir. 2022), *vacated upon granting of reh’g en banc*,
 No. 21-2835, 2023 WL 118469 (Jan. 6, 2023)..... 19, 28

Rogers, In re,
 66 P.2d 1237 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1937) 30

Shulman v. Kaplan,
 58 F.4th 404 (9th Cir. 2023) 4, 38

State v. Shelby,
 2 S.W. 468 (Mo. 1886).....26, 31, 42

State v. Wilfong,
 881 S.E. 2d 426 (W. Va. 2022) 18

United States v. Black,
 No. 22-133-01, 2023 WL 122920 (W.D. La. Jan. 6, 2023) 18

United States v. Cannon,
 No. 22-1569, 2022 WL 2063436 (3d Cir. June 8, 2022) 39

United States v. Carter,
 750 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2014) 17

United States v. Connelly,
 No. EP-22-cr-229(2)-KC, 2022 WL 17829158 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 21, 2022)..... 18

United States v. Daniels,
 No. 1:22-cr-58-LG-RHWR-1, 2022 WL 2654232 (S.D. Miss. July 8, 2022)..... 18

United States v. Dugan,
 657 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2011) 16, 17

United States v. Edmonds,
348 F.3d 950 (11th Cir. 2003) 2, 15, 20, 36, 38

United States v. Harrison,
No. CR-22-00328-PRW, 2023 WL1771138 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 3, 2023)..... 18

United States v. Jimenez-Shilon,
34 F.4th 1042 (11th Cir. 2022) 12, 14

United States v. Lewis,
No. CR-22-368-F, 2023 WL 187582 (W.D. Okla. Jan. 13, 2023)..... 18

United States v. May,
538 F. App'x 465 (5th Cir. 2013)15-16

United States v. McClellan,
44 F.4th 200 (4th Cir. 2022) 34

United States v. Patterson,
431 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2005) 15, 17

United States v. Posey,
No. 2:22-CR-83 JD, 2023 WL 1869095 (N.D. Ind. Feb. 9, 2023) 18, 18-19

United States v. Rabimi:
59 F.4th 163 (5th Cir. 2023), *withdrawn and superseded by*
2023 WL 2317796 (5th Cir. Mar. 2, 2023)..... 19

United States v. Rene E.,
583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009) 41

United States v. Richard,
350 F. App'x 252 (10th Cir. 2009) 17

United States v. Rozier,
598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010) 14, 18

United States v. Sanchez,
No. W-21-CR-00213-ADA, 2022 WL 17815116 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 19, 2022) 18

United States v. Seay,
620 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2010) 16

United States v. Seiwert,
No. 20-CR-443, 2022 WL 4534605 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 2022)..... 18

United States v. Stennerson,
CR-22-139-BLG-SPW, 2023 WL 2214351 (D. Mont. Feb. 24, 2023)..... 18

United States v. White,
593 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2010) 15, 21

United States v. Yancey,
621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010)2, 7, 9-10, 10, 17, 20, 23, 30, 33, 41, 44

Wilson v. Lynch,
835 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2016) 21

Constitutions:

U.S. Const. amend. II..... 12

Fla. Const. art. X, § 29(a)(1) 4

Fla. Const. art. X, § 29(c)(5) 5, 44

Federal Statutes:

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023,
Pub. L. No. 117-328, 136 Stat. 4459 (2022) 4, 38

Controlled Substances Act:

21 U.S.C. § 801 *et seq.* 3

21 U.S.C. § 811 3

21 U.S.C. § 812..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 812, sched. I-II..... 31

21 U.S.C. § 812(b) 3, 43

21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1) 3

21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1), sched. I(c)(10) 3, 43

21 U.S.C. § 844.....

21 U.S.C. § 844(a)3, 8, 20, 38

Firearm Owners’ Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986) (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3)	38
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213 (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3).....	2, 37
47 Stat. 952, § 7 (1932).....	30
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3)	1, 1-2, 8, 33
18 U.S.C. § 3156(a)(3)	20
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
State Statutes:	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-203(1)(f).....	17
Fla. Stat. § 316.193(1).....	5, 43
Fla. Stat. § 381.986(4)(a)(8).....	5, 43
Fla. Stat. § 381.986(4)(a)(8)(a)	5, 15, 40, 43
Fla. Stat. § 381.986(4)(a)(8)(e)	5, 15, 40, 43
Fla. Stat. § 381.986(14)(g)	5, 43
Fla. Stat. § 790.01(1).....	44
Fla. Stat. § 790.06(2)(n)	44
Fla. Stat. § 790.053(1).....	44

Miss. Code. § 45-9-101(2)(e) 17

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1274 (1879) 26

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-415.12(b)(5)..... 17

18 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. § 6109(e)(1)(vi) 17

1899 S.C. Acts 97, No. 67, § 1 26

Va. Code. § 18.2-308.09(8) 17

Regulation:

27 C.F.R. § 478.11 2, 36

Legislative Materials:

S. Rep. No. 88-1340 (1964) 2

S. Rep. No. 90-1501 (1964) 2, 34, 37

1936 Ala. Laws 52, no. 82, § 8 29

1909 Id. Sess. Laws 6, no. 62, § 1 26

Kan. Sess. Laws 25, § 282 (1867)..... 26

1878 Miss. Laws 175-76, § 2 26

1883 Mo. Laws 76 32

Ch. 1501, 5 Colonial Laws of New York 244-46 (1894) 27

1890 Okla. Sess. Laws 495, art. 47, § 4 26

1931 Pa. Laws 499, no. 158, § 8..... 29

1844 R.I. Pub. Laws 503-16, § 1 27

1731 R.I. Sess. Laws, pp. 240-41 27

1935 S.D. Sess. Laws 356, ch. 208, § 8 29

Act XII of 1655, 1655 Va. Laws 401, 401-02 27

1935 Wash. Sess. Laws 601, ch. 172, § 8 29

1883 Wis. Sess. Laws 290, ch. 329, § 3 26, 32

Other Authorities:

Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights* (1998) 23

An Act for better settling and regulating the Militia of this Colony of New-Jersey, for the repelling of Invasions, and Suppressing Insurrections and Rebellions (1746) in 2 Arthur Vollmer, U.S. Selective Serv. Sys., *Military Obligation: The American Tradition* (1947)..... 28

An Act for Establishing a Militia in this Government (1756), in 2 Arthur Vollmer, U.S. Selective Serv. Sys., *Military Obligation: The American Tradition* (1947)..... 28

An Act for Regulating the Militia of the Province of Maryland (1756), in 2 Arthur Vollmer, U.S. Selective Serv. Sys., *Military Obligation: The American Tradition* (1947) 28

An Act for the Regulation of the Militia of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (1780) (§ XLV and § XLVIII(12th)), in 2 Arthur Vollmer, U.S. Selective Serv. Sys., *Military Obligation: The American Tradition* (1947)..... 28

1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1765) 22

Richard J. Bonnie & Charles H. Whitebread, II, *The Forbidden Fruit and the Tree of Knowledge: An Inquiry into the Legal History of American Marijuana Prohibition*, 56 Va. L. Rev. 971 (1970) 29

Henry Care, *English Liberties, or the Free-Born Subject’s Inheritance* (6th ed. 1774) 23

Denial of Petition to Initiate Proceedings to Reschedule Marijuana, 81 Fed. Reg. 53,688 (Aug. 12, 2016) 4

Albert Deutsch, *The Mentally Ill in America: A History of their Care and Treatment from Colonial Times* (1949) 23

Edward Field, *The Colonial Tavern* (Preston and Rounds 1897)..... 24

Carl Erik Fisher, *Urge: Our History of Addiction* (Penguin 2022)..... 24

Habitual, Merriam-Webster,
<https://perma.cc/9F4U-BBL> (last visited Mar. 15, 2023) 43

Carlton F.W. Larson, *Four Exceptions in Search of a Theory: District of Columbia v. Heller and Judicial Ipse Dixit*, 60 *Hastings L.J.* 1371 (2009) 23

Mark Edward Lender & James Kirby Martin, *Drinking in America: A History* (1987) 34

John Locke, *Two Treatises of Government* (Peter Laslett ed., Cambridge 1960)..... 22

David F. Musto, *Drugs in America: A Documentary History* (NYU 2002) 29, 34

National Archives:
Defeated for Election to Virginia House of Delegates, [24 April] 1777,
<https://perma.cc/K28R-8A5E> 25
Letter from John Adams to James Sullivan, 26 May 1776,
<https://perma.cc/M5KR-JKLL> 23
Letter from John Adams to William Willis, 21 Feb. 1819,
<https://perma.cc/AG9Z-Z8CP> 24
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Samuel Smith, 3 May 1823,
<https://perma.cc/2CJB-N7RS> 24
Silence Dogood, No. 12, 10 Sept. 1722,
<https://perma.cc/8TVL-PJEG> 24

Randolph Roth, *Why Guns Are and Aren't the Problem*, in Jennifer Tucker, et al., *A Right to Bear Arms?: The Contested Role of History in Contemporary Debates on the Second Amendment* (2019) 34

Benjamin Rush, *An Inquiry into the Effects of Ardent Spirits on the Mind and Body* (Richardson 1812)..... 24, 25

2 Bernard Schwartz, *The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History* (1971) 13-14, 14

Search of a Theory: District of Columbia v. Heller and Judicial Ipse Dixit, 60 *Hastings L.J.* 1371 (2009)

Christine Sismondo, *America Walks Into a Bar: A Spirited History of Taverns and Saloons, Speakeasies and Grog Shops* (Oxford 2014) 24

United States v. Beverly,
No. 2:21-cr-36, slip op. (N.D. W. Va. Jan. 3, 2023) 18

United States v. Kelley,
No. 5:22-cr-395, slip op. (W.D. Okla. Jan. 13, 2023) 18

United States v. Randall,
No. 4:22-CR-99, slip op. (S.D. Iowa Feb. 14, 2023) 18

United States v. Veasley,
No. 4:20-cr-209, slip op. (S.D. Iowa Sept. 22, 2022)..... 18

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Statement from Attorney General Merrick B. Garland Regarding United States v. Rabimi* (Feb. 2, 2023), <https://perma.cc/764J-PNS7> 19

2 Arthur Vollmer, U.S. Selective Serv. Sys., *Military Obligation: The American Tradition* (1947)

Michael Waldman, *The Second Amendment: A Biography* (Simon & Schuster 2014) 27

White House, *Statement from President Biden on Marijuana Reform* (Oct. 6, 2022), <https://perma.cc/6L6N-FAS6>..... 4
